Title VII – Department Procedures

Section 304

Parks Facilities Management

Title VII – Department Procedures

Section 304 – Parks Facilities Management

A. Operation

- 1. All County park facilities, including buildings and structures, shall be operated by the Santa Cruz County Department of Parks, Open Space and Cultural Services (Parks Department).
- 2. All County park facilities shall be supervised and programmed in accordance with the provisions of California State law, the County Code, County Policy and Procedures Manual, and the Unified Fee Schedule, adopted through resolution of the Board of Supervisors.
- 3. Further, all County park facilities shall be supervised and programmed in accordance with the provisions of the Parks Department's Park and Building Facility Rules and Regulations, adopted through resolution of the Board of Supervisors.
- B. Powers
 - 1.The Parks Department may temporarily establish or negotiate fees not
addressed in the fee schedule when the Parks Director or designated
representative deem a requested use not consistent with the provisions of
the Parks Department's Park and Building Facility Rules and Regulations.
 - 2. The Parks Department may establish additional policies not inconsistent with the provisions of California State law, the County Code, County Policy and Procedures Manual, Unified Fee Schedule, and the Parks Department's Park and Building Facility Rules and Regulations, as it deems necessary for the safe, efficient and optimum use of County park facilities. Any additional policies will be brought to the Board of Supervisors for adoption within one calendar year after enactment.